

FDT FOUNTAIN AREA BID COMPARISON

Prepared by WAS Design, Inc.
5/3/2022

				Stuart Construction		GreenCo Services, LLC		Avery Landscape & Associates, LLC	
MOBILIZATION									
CODE	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL
	MOBILIZATION	1	LS	\$ 114,791.10	\$ 114,791.10	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00
MOBILIZATION SUB-TOTAL				\$ 114,791.10		\$ 20,000.00		\$ 8,000.00	

DEMOLITION									
CODE	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL
D-101	REMOVE EXISTING VEGETATION, SOD, AND DEBRIS. DISPOSE OF MATERIALS APPROPRIATELY	4,508	SF	TO BE COMPLETED BY CITY		TO BE COMPLETED BY CITY		TO BE COMPLETED BY CITY	
D-108	REMOVE EXISTING TREE, DISPOSE OF MATERIALS APPROPRIATELY. REMOVE & GRIND STUMP.	4	EA	TO BE COMPLETED BY CITY		TO BE COMPLETED BY CITY		TO BE COMPLETED BY CITY	
D-115	REMOVE EXISTING PAVERS & BASE MATERIAL. DISPOSE OF BASE MATERIALS APPROPRIATELY. PAVERS TO BE REMOVED & TRANSPORTED TO THE PUBLIC WORKS YARD LOCATED @ 120 E. ORCHARD AVE. FOLEY AL. 36535	2,098	SF	TO BE COMPLETED BY CITY		TO BE COMPLETED BY CITY		TO BE COMPLETED BY CITY	
D-118	REMOVE EXISTING LIGHT POLES. LIGHT POLES TO BE STORED & REUSED BY CITY AS APPLICABLE. REMOVE EXISTING WIRING TO PRJ. LIMITS AND CAP PER SPECS.	2	EA	TO BE COMPLETED BY CITY		TO BE COMPLETED BY CITY		TO BE COMPLETED BY CITY	
D-120	REMOVE EXISTING BENCH, COORDINATE STORAGE W/ CITY STAFF FOR FUTURE REUSE.	1	EA	TO BE COMPLETED BY CITY		TO BE COMPLETED BY CITY		TO BE COMPLETED BY CITY	
D-121	REMOVE EXISTING MEMORIAL PLAQUE. DETACH FROM CONCRETE STAND WITHOUT DAMAGE AND PROTECT. COORDINATE HANDOVER OF PLAQUE WITH CITY STAFF. CITY TO RETURN PLAQUE TO THE FOLEY FAMILY. PROTECT DURING DEMO & TRANSPORTATION. DISPOSE OF BASE MATERIALS APPROPRIATELY.	1	EA	TO BE COMPLETED BY CITY		TO BE COMPLETED BY CITY		TO BE COMPLETED BY CITY	
D-113	REMOVE EXISTING FOUNTAIN. CENTERPIECE TIER SECTION TO BE REMOVED WITHOUT DAMAGE, PROTECTED, & STORED FOR REUSE IN NEW FOUNTAIN. TIER LIGHTS TO BE SALVAGED WITHOUT DAMAGE, PROTECTED, AND REUSED AS APPLICABLE. REMOVE FOUNTAIN BASIN, FOOTING, CURB, EQUIPMENT, & ELECTRICAL. DISPOSE OF MATERIALS APPROPRIATELY. REMOVE EXISTING ELECTRICAL WIRING TO PROJECT LIMITS AND CAP PER SPECS. FOUNTAIN CENTERPIECE AND LIGHTS TO BE STORED AT THE PARKS DEPT. YARD LOCATED AT THE CORNER OF VIOLET AVE. AND CYPRESS ST. FOR FUTURE REUSE DURING PROJECT INSTALLATION.	1	EA	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
D-114	REMOVE EXISTING CONCRETE BANDING AND BASE MATERIAL, SAW CUT AT EDGE WHERE NEEDED TO ENSURE CLEAN TRANSITION. DISPOSE OF MATERIALS APPROPRIATELY.	771	LF	\$ 4.00	\$ 3,084.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 3,855.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 7,710.00
D-116	REMOVE EXISTING WALL & BASE MATERIAL, DISPOSE OF MATERIALS APPROPRIATELY	139	LF	\$ 35.00	\$ 4,865.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,390.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 2,780.00
D-117	REMOVE EXISTING COLUMNS & BASE MATERIAL. DISPOSE OF MATERIALS APPROPRIATELY	11	EA	\$ 240.00	\$ 2,640.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 2,750.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 3,300.00
D-119	REMOVE EXISTING TRASH RECEPTACLE, COORDINATE STORAGE W/ CITY STAFF FOR FUTURE REUSE.	3	EA	\$ 50.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 750.00
D-122	REMOVE EXISTING DRAIN & CONCRETE. SAWCUT AT EDGE TO ENSURE CLEAN TRANSITION. DISPOSE OF MATERIALS APPROPRIATELY	13	SF	\$ 50.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 260.00
DEMOLITION SUB-TOTAL				\$ 14,389.00		\$ 14,095.00		\$ 24,800.00	

EARTHWORK									
CODE	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL
	GRADING & DRAINAGE	1	LS	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 6,500.00
EARTHWORK SUB-TOTAL				\$ 5,000.00		\$ 30,000.00		\$ 6,500.00	

HARDSCAPE									
01 GENERAL									
CODE	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL
01-02	VAULT, FOUNTAIN EQUIPMENT, BY OTHERS	1	EA	INCLUDED IN FTN PRICE		INCLUDED IN FTN PRICE		INCLUDED IN FTN PRICE	

04 MASONRY									
CODE	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL
04-01	SEAT WALL: BRICK VENEER W/ CAST STONE CAP	85	LF	\$ 210.00	\$ 17,850.00	\$ 420.00	\$ 35,700.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 12,750.00
04-02	COLUMN: BRICK VENEER W/ CAST STONE CAP	10	EA	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 26,000.00	\$ 1,253.00	\$ 12,530.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 25,000.00

13 SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION									
CODE	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL
13-01	MAIN FOUNTAIN	1	EA	\$ 48,750.00	\$ 48,750.00	\$ 65,000.00	\$ 65,000.00	\$ 51,300.00	\$ 51,300.00
13-02	FOUNTAIN MONUMENT PLAQUE	2	EA	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 3,000.00

32 EXTERIOR IMPROVEMENTS									
CODE	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL
32-01	UNIT PAVER FIELD, CLAY BRICK PAVERS ON FLEXIBLE BASE; RUNNING BOND PATTERN AS SHOWN	2,003	SF	\$ 19.00	\$ 38,057.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 130,195.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 20,030.00
32-02	UNIT PAVER FIELD, CLAY BRICK PAVER ON FLEXIBLE BASE; STACKED BOND PATTERN AS SHOWN	684	SF	\$ 19.00	\$ 12,996.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 44,460.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 6,840.00
32-03	PAVER BANDING, CLAY BRICK PAVERS ON FLEXIBLE BASE, SAILOR COURSE AT PERIMETER OF PAVER AREAS. MITER INTERSECTIONS AS SHOWN.	529	LF	\$ 11.50	\$ 6,083.50	\$ 28.00	\$ 14,812.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 23,805.00
32-08	GRAVEL, CRUSHED LIMESTONE, SIZE: UP TO 3/8"; COLOR GREY, DEPTH: 4"	301	SF	\$ 3.00	\$ 903.00	\$ 4.25	\$ 1,279.25	\$ 5.00	\$ 1,505.00
32-10	EDGING, 6" STEEL EDGING FOR GRAVEL EDGE; INSTALL PER MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS	43	LF	\$ 12.00	\$ 516.00	\$ 28.00	\$ 1,204.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 344.00
32-13	CONCRETE, 3,500 PSI PEDESTRIAN CONCRETE PAVING	172	SF	\$ 18.00	\$ 3,096.00	\$ 19.60	\$ 3,371.20	\$ 8.00	\$ 1,376.00
32-14	RIBBON CURB, 12" WIDE, 3,500 PSI CONCRETE	30	LF	\$ 36.00	\$ 1,080.00	\$ 21.00	\$ 630.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 900.00
32-15	PAVER BANDING, CLAY BRICK PAVERS ON FLEXIBLE BASE, DOUBLE SAILOR BAND	80	LF	\$ 11.50	\$ 920.00	\$ 28.00	\$ 2,240.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 3,600.00
32-22	CONCRETE, BENCH UNDERSLAB	95	SF	\$ 50.00	\$ 4,750.00	\$ 19.60	\$ 1,862.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 1,140.00

33 UTILITIES

FDT FOUNTAIN AREA BID COMPARISON

Prepared by WAS Design, Inc.
5/3/2022

CODE	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	Stuart Construction		GreenCo Services, LLC		Avery Landscape & Associates, LLC	
				UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL
33-01	TRENCH DRAIN, DURA SLOPE TRENCH DRAIN BY NDS, COLOR: BLACK	42	LF	\$ 150.00	\$ 6,300.00	\$ 84.00	\$ 3,528.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 3,780.00
33-02	AREA DRAIN, 9" SQUARE LOW-PROFILE CATCH BASIN BY NDS, COLOR: BLACK	3	EA	\$ 600.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 560.00	\$ 1,680.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 1,200.00
33-02	AREA DRAIN, 6" ROUND BRASS GRATE BY NDS. PART NO. 918B.	1	EA	\$ 122.00	\$ 122.00	\$ 560.00	\$ 560.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 350.00
HARDSCAPE SUB-TOTAL				\$ 174,623.50		\$ 320,043.45		\$ 156,920.00	

FURNITURE									
CODE	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL
S-101	BENCH, LAMPLIGHTER BENCH WITH BACK BY KEYSTONE RIDGE DESIGNS, MODEL #L26, COLOR: GLOSS BLACK. CAST ON NAME PLATE: CITY OF FOLEY. RE: SPEC SHEET ON LM501	3	EA	\$ 1,950.00	\$ 5,850.00	\$ 3,281.25	\$ 9,843.75	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 7,800.00
S-104	BIKE RACK, STREETSIDE 3-LOOP BIKE RACK WITH 5-BIKE CAPACITY, POWDER COATED FINISH AND SURFACE MOUNT, MODEL # LBR5PSURF BY ANOVA. COLOR: BLACK. C/W STAINLESS STEEL EXPANSION BOLTS	2	EA	\$ 640.00	\$ 1,280.00	\$ 805.00	\$ 1,610.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 2,200.00
S-105	EXISTING BENCH, CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL BENCH THAT EXISTS ON SITE & WAS STORED DURING CONSTRUCTION.	1	EA	\$ 150.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 250.00
S-106	EXISTING TRASH RECEPTACLE, CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL TRASH RECEPTACLE THAT EXISTS ON SITE & WAS STORED DURING CONSTRUCTION.	3	EA	\$ 150.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 5,400.00
FURNITURE SUB-TOTAL				\$ 7,730.00		\$ 12,053.75		\$ 15,650.00	

LANDSCAPE									
TREES & PALMS									
CODE	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL
LN	Lagerstroemia indica `Natchez` / `Natchez` Crape Myrtle	6	EA	\$ 1,350.00	\$ 8,100.00	\$ 330.00	\$ 1,980.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 2,400.00
SHRUBS									
CODE	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL
CG	Camellia sasanqua `Shishi Gashira` / Shishi Gashira Camellia	31	EA	\$ 30.00	\$ 930.00	\$ 50.50	\$ 1,565.50	\$ 30.00	\$ 930.00
GF	Gardenia jasminoides `Frostproof` / Frostproof Gardenia	52	EA	\$ 30.00	\$ 1,560.00	\$ 36.00	\$ 1,872.00	\$ 13.00	\$ 676.00
HL	Hydrangea paniculata `Limelight` / Limelight Hydrangea	35	EA	\$ 30.00	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 66.00	\$ 2,310.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 1,050.00
AC	Rhododendron / Autumn Chiffon Encore	44	EA	\$ 30.00	\$ 1,320.00	\$ 47.00	\$ 2,068.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 1,100.00
RO	Rosa `Radrazz` PP11836 / Knock Out Rose	37	EA	\$ 30.00	\$ 1,110.00	\$ 54.00	\$ 1,998.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 925.00
MG	Miscanthus sinensis `Adagio` / Adagio Maiden Grass	123	EA	\$ 30.00	\$ 3,690.00	\$ 36.00	\$ 4,428.00	\$ 16.00	\$ 1,968.00
GROUND COVERS									
CODE	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL
AB	Agapanthus africanus `Blue` / Blue Lily of the Nile	29	EA	\$ 12.00	\$ 348.00	\$ 16.75	\$ 485.75	\$ 10.00	\$ 290.00
DS	Dianella tasmanica `Variegata` / Variegated Flax Lily	23	EA	\$ 12.00	\$ 276.00	\$ 16.75	\$ 385.25	\$ 10.00	\$ 230.00
LP	Lantana montevidensis / Purple Trailing Lantana	66	EA	\$ 12.00	\$ 792.00	\$ 11.50	\$ 759.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 660.00
SC	Seasonal Color	224	EA	\$ 6.00	\$ 1,344.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 2,016.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 1,120.00
SOD									
CODE	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL
EO	Eremochloa ophiuroides / Centipedegrass	4144	SF	\$ 0.60	\$ 2,486.40	\$ 1.10	\$ 4,558.40	\$ 1.15	\$ 4,765.60
LANDSCAPE SUB-TOTAL				\$ 23,006.40		\$ 24,425.90		\$ 15,124.60	

IRRIGATION									
	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL
	IRRIGATION PIPING, EQUIPMENT & CONNECTION ALLOWANCE	1	LS	\$ 10,600.00	\$ 10,600.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 5,800.00	\$ 5,800.00
	MANUFACTURER / MODEL	QTY	UNIT	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL
	Rain Bird 1812-SAM-PRS 15 Strip Series	4	EA	\$ 500.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 161.00	\$ 644.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 440.00
	Rain Bird 1812-SAM-PRS 10 Series MPR	18	EA	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 161.00	\$ 2,898.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 1,980.00
	Rain Bird 1812-SAM-PRS 12 Series MPR	20	EA	\$ 100.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 161.00	\$ 3,220.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 2,200.00
	Rain Bird 1812-SAM-PRS 15 Series MPR	25	EA	\$ 100.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 161.00	\$ 4,025.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 2,750.00
	MANUFACTURER / MODEL	QTY	UNIT	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL
	Rain Bird 5006-SAM-R-MPR	14	EA	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 235.00	\$ 3,290.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 1,540.00
IRRIGATION SUB-TOTAL				\$ 20,300.00		\$ 16,577.00		\$ 14,710.00	

LIGHTING									
	MANUFACTURER / MODEL	QTY	UNIT	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL
	POLE LIGHT MODEL # AUCL2 UTILITY ARLINGTON SERIES LUMINAIRE FULL CUTOFF LED2 BY HOLOPHANE, POLE: 12` ARLEN 17 MODIFIED STRUCTURAL STRAIGHT FLUTED ALUMINUM POLE BY HAPCO. COLOR: BLACK. FOUNDATION TO BE 18" DIA X 30" CONCRETE FOUNDATION W/ 3" ABOVE FINISHED GRADE. TOP EDGE TO RECEIVE 3/4" X 45 DEG RADIUS. PROVIDE FOUNDATION WITH ANCHOR BOLTS SUPPLIED WITH LAMP POST AND ENCASED CONDUIT AS REQUIRED.	6	EA	\$ 3,900.00	\$ 23,400.00	\$ 5,180.00	\$ 31,080.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 27,000.00
	UPLIGHT LFLED5YB BY RAB LIGHTING, COLOR: BLACK	15	EA	\$ 490.00	\$ 7,350.00	\$ 686.00	\$ 10,290.00	\$ 590.00	\$ 8,850.00
	UNDERWATER ACCENT UPLIGHT	6	EA	\$ 350.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 490.00	\$ 2,940.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 2,700.00

FDT FOUNTAIN AREA BID COMPARISON

Prepared by WAS Design, Inc.
5/3/2022

				Stuart Construction		GreenCo Services, LLC		Avery Landscape & Associates, LLC	
	CAP LIGHT, 12V INTEGRATED LED HARDSCAPE LIGHT BY KICHLER, LENGTH: 6". TEMPERATURE: 3000K. COLOR: TEXTURED SAND	26	EA	\$ 195.00	\$ 5,070.00	\$ 2,730.00	\$ 70,980.00	\$ 295.00	\$ 7,670.00
	WALL NICHE LIGHT BEGA/US LIGHTING, MODEL 33.017, LAMP 3000K, FINISH: BRONZE	4	EA	\$ 810.00	\$ 3,240.00	\$ 810.00	\$ 3,240.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 4,400.00
	ELECTRICAL OUTLET, WATERPROOF DUPLEX GFI OUTLET	10	EA	\$ 400.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 490.00	\$ 4,900.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 4,500.00
LIGHTING SUB-TOTAL				\$ 45,160.00		\$ 123,430.00		\$ 55,120.00	
PROJECT SUB-TOTAL				\$405,000.00		\$560,625.10		\$295,824.60	

				Stuart Construction		GreenCo Services, LLC		Avery Landscape & Associates, LLC	
MOBILIZATION									
	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL
	MOBILIZATION	1	LS	\$100,979.70	\$ 100,979.70	\$3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00
MOBILIZATION SUB-TOTAL					\$ 100,979.70	\$ 3,000.00		\$ 12,000.00	

DEMOLITION									
CODE	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL
D-101	REMOVE EXISTING VEGETATION, SOD, AND DEBRIS. DISPOSE OF MATERIALS APPROPRIATELY	7,215	SF	TO BE COMPLETED BY CITY		TO BE COMPLETED BY CITY		TO BE COMPLETED BY CITY	
D-102	REMOVE EXISTING PAVERS AND BASE MATERIAL, DISPOSE OF MATERIALS APPROPRIATELY.	202	SF	TO BE COMPLETED BY CITY		TO BE COMPLETED BY CITY		TO BE COMPLETED BY CITY	
D-104	REMOVE EXISTING ASPHALT AND BASE MATERIAL, SAW CUT AT EDGE TO ENSURE CLEAN TRANSITION. DISPOSE OF MATERIALS APPROPRIATELY.	13,784	SF	TO BE COMPLETED BY CITY		TO BE COMPLETED BY CITY		TO BE COMPLETED BY CITY	
D-105	REMOVE EXISTING CURB & GUTTER, SAW CUT @ END TO ENSURE CLEAN TRANSITION.	830	LF	TO BE COMPLETED BY CITY		TO BE COMPLETED BY CITY		TO BE COMPLETED BY CITY	
D-103	REMOVE EXISTING CONCRETE AND BASE MATERIAL, SAW CUT AT EDGE TO ENSURE CLEAN TRANSITION. DISPOSE OF MATERIALS APPROPRIATELY.	2,922	SF	\$3.00	\$ 8,766.00	\$1.00	\$ 2,922.00	\$10.00	\$ 29,220.00
D-105	REMOVE EXISTING CURB & GUTTER, SAW CUT @ END TO ENSURE CLEAN TRANSITION.	15	LF	\$55.00	\$ 825.00	\$10.00	\$ 150.00	\$20.00	\$ 300.00
D-112	REMOVE EXISTING LIGHT POLES AND FOOTER, DISPOSE OF MATERIALS APPROPRIATELY. REMOVE EXISTING ELECTRICAL WIRING TO PROJECT LIMITS & CAP PER SPECS	3	EA	\$250.00	\$ 750.00	\$250.00	\$ 750.00	\$500.00	\$ 1,500.00
D-123	REMOVE & GRIND EXISTING STUMP	1	EA	\$600.00	\$ 600.00	\$800.00	\$ 800.00	\$2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00
DEMOLITION SUB-TOTAL				\$ 10,941.00		\$ 4,622.00		\$ 33,520.00	

EARTHWORK									
CODE	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL
	FILL & FINE GRADING	780	CY	\$38.80	\$ 30,264.00	\$47.00	\$ 36,660.00	\$20.00	\$ 15,600.00
EARTHWORK SUB-TOTAL				\$ 30,264.00		\$ 36,660.00		\$ 15,600.00	

HARDSCAPE									
04 MASONRY									
CODE	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL
04-01	SEAT WALL: BRICK VENEER W/ CAST STONE CAP	86	LF	\$210.00	\$ 18,060.00	\$420.00	\$ 36,120.00	\$150.00	\$ 12,900.00
04-02	COLUMN: BRICK VENEER W/ CAST STONE CAP	2	EA	\$2,600.00	\$ 5,200.00	\$1,253.00	\$ 2,506.00	\$3,500.00	\$ 7,000.00
04-03	COLUMN: BRICK VENEER W/CAST STONE CAP AND FINIAL	2	EA	\$3,750.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$3,500.00	\$ 7,000.00

32 EXTERIOR IMPROVEMENTS									
CODE	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL
32-03	PAVER BANDING, CLAY BRICK PAVERS ON FLEXIBLE BASE, SAILOR COURSE AT PERIMETER OF PAVER AREAS. MITER INTERSECTIONS AS SHOWN.	199	LF	\$11.00	\$ 2,189.00	\$28.00	\$ 5,572.00	\$45.00	\$ 8,955.00
32-05	UNIT PAVER FIELD, CLAY BRICK PAVERS ON FLEXIBLE BASE, HERRINGBONE PATTERN, DIRECTION OF HERRINGBONE "ARROWS" INDICATED EXPLICITLY IN HATCH PATTERN ON PLANS. REFER TO NOTES FOR PAVER SPECIFICATION.	1,000	SF	\$18.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$65.00	\$ 65,000.00	\$10.00	\$ 10,000.00
32-06	PAVER BANDING, CLAY BRICK PAVERS ON FLEXIBLE BASE, THREE BRICK BAND TWO SAILOR COURSE WITH A CENTER ROW LOCK	33	LF	\$24.60	\$ 811.80	\$28.00	\$ 924.00	\$45.00	\$ 1,485.00
32-07	CONCRETE PAVING, 5" THK., RE: SPECS.	3,808	SF	\$8.50	\$ 32,368.00	\$21.00	\$ 79,968.00	\$8.00	\$ 30,464.00
32-11	CONCRETE CURB & 18" GUTTER	112	LF	\$30.00	\$ 3,360.00	\$28.00	\$ 3,136.00	\$35.00	\$ 3,920.00
32-12	FENCE, WOODEN SPLIT RAIL FENCE TO MATCH EXISTING ROSE TRAIL FENCE. RE: DETL 4/LH500.T	190	LF	\$30.00	\$ 5,700.00	\$25.00	\$ 4,750.00	\$50.00	\$ 9,500.00
32-15	PAVER BANDING, CLAY BRICK PAVERS ON FLEXIBLE BASE, DOUBLE SAILOR BAND	58	LF	\$25.80	\$ 1,496.40	\$28.00	\$ 1,624.00	\$45.00	\$ 2,610.00
32-16	TACTILE WARNING STRIP, 24" X 60", INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER`S RECOMMENDATIONS AND ADA GUIDELINES.	5	EA	\$900.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$315	\$ 1,575.00	\$250.00	\$ 1,250.00
32-17	ADA PAVERS, BELDEN CITY LINE ADA PAVERS, COLOR REGIMENTAL RED, ON FLEXIBLE BASE, PATTERN: AS SHOWN.	27	SF	\$66.70	\$ 1,800.90	\$83.00	\$ 2,241.00	\$50.00	\$ 1,350.00
32-18	DOUBLE CURB & 18" GUTTER	29	LF	\$50.00	\$ 1,450.00	\$56.00	\$ 1,624.00	\$50.00	\$ 1,450.00
32-19	DIAMOND PLATE, DOUBLE CURB W/ DIAMOND PLATE	1	EA	\$1,900.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$1,050.00	\$ 1,050.00	\$500.00	\$ 500.00
32-20	RETURN CURB	64	LF	\$50.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$21.00	\$ 1,344.00	\$35.00	\$ 2,240.00
32-21	STRIPING, PER ADA STANDARDS	2	EA	\$100.00	\$ 200.00	\$1,050.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$500.00	\$ 1,000.00
32-22	CONCRETE, BENCH UNDERSLAB	48	SF	\$50.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$21.00	\$ 1,008.00	\$12.00	\$ 576.00
HARDSCAPE SUB-TOTAL				\$ 110,136.10		\$ 217,542.00		\$ 75,300.00	

FURNITURE									
CODE	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL
S-101	BENCH, LAMPLIGHTER BENCH WITH BACK BY KEYSTONE RIDGE DESIGNS, MODEL #L26, COLOR: GLOSS BLACK. CAST ON NAME PLATE: CITY OF FOLEY. RE: SPEC SHEET ON LM501	6	EA	\$1,925.00	\$ 11,550.00	\$3,281.25	\$ 19,687.50	\$2,600.00	\$ 15,600.00
S-102	TRASH RECEPTACLE, MIDTOWN LITTER RECEPTACLE BY KEYSTONE RIDGE DESIGNS, MODEL # MT3-32, 32 GAL, ELEVATED LEGS, ELEVATED LID, COLOR: GLOSS BLACK. RE: SPEC SHEET ON LM501	1	EA	\$1,255.00	\$ 1,255.00	\$1,933.75	\$ 1,933.75	\$1,800.00	\$1,800.00
S-103	BIKE RACK, METRO 5-LOOP BIKE RACK WITH 7-BIKE CAPACITY, POWDER COATED FINISH AND SURFACE MOUNT, MODEL # LBR7PSURF BY ANOVA. COLOR: BLACK. C/W STAINLESS STEEL EXPANSION BOLTS	1	EA	\$725.00	\$ 725.00	\$1,225.00	\$ 1,225.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00
FURNITURE SUB-TOTAL				\$ 13,530.00		\$ 22,846.25		\$ 18,500.00	

FDT TRAIL AREA BID COMPARISON

Prepared by WAS Design, Inc.
5/3/2022

LANDSCAPE				Stuart Construction		GreenCo Services, LLC		Avery Landscape & Associates, LLC	
TREES & PALMS									
CODE	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL
LN	LAGERSTROEMIA INDICA `NATCHEZ` / `NATCHEZ` CRAPE MYRTLE	7	EA	\$1,350.00	\$ 9,450.00	\$370.00	\$ 2,590.00	\$400.00	\$ 2,800.00
MB	MAGNOLIA GRANDIFLORA `BRACKENS BROWN` / BRACKEN`S SOUTHERN MAGNOLIA	3	EA	\$300.00	\$ 900.00	\$330.00	\$ 990.00	\$250.00	\$ 750.00
QV	QUERCUS VIRGINIANA / SOUTHERN LIVE OAK	7	EA	\$900.00	\$ 6,300.00	\$594.00	\$ 4,158.00	\$400.00	\$ 2,800.00
SHRUBS									
CODE	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL
AC	RHODODENDRON ROBLER / AUTUMN CHIFFON ENCORE	131	EA	\$30.00	\$ 3,930.00	\$50.00	\$ 6,550.00	\$24.00	\$ 3,144.00
RO	ROSA `RADRAZZ` PP11836 / KNOCK OUT ROSE	88	EA	\$30.00	\$ 2,640.00	\$55.00	\$ 4,840.00	\$24.00	\$ 2,112.00
MS	MISCANTHUS SINENSIS `ADAGIO` / ADAGIO MAIDEN GRASS	95	EA	\$30.00	\$ 2,850.00	\$36.00	\$ 3,420.00	\$20.00	\$ 1,900.00
MC	MUHLENBERGIA CAPILLARIS / PINK MUHLY	60	EA	\$27.00	\$ 1,620.00	\$38.00	\$ 2,280.00	\$20.00	\$ 1,200.00
GROUND COVERS									
CODE	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL
DS	DIANELLA TASMANICA `VARIEGATA` / VARIEGATED FLAX LILY	83	EA	\$12.00	\$ 996.00	\$17.00	\$ 1,411.00	\$10.00	\$ 830.00
LB	LIRIOPE MUSCARI `BIG BLUE` / BIG BLUE LILYTURF	142	EA	\$12.00	\$ 1,704.00	\$12.00	\$ 1,704.00	\$8.00	\$ 1,136.00
RN	ROSA X `NOVAROSPOP` TM / POPCORN DRIFT GROUNDCOVER ROSE	129	EA	\$30.00	\$ 3,870.00	\$68.00	\$ 8,772.00	\$25.00	\$ 3,225.00
SC	SEASONAL COLOR	392	EA	\$6.00	\$ 2,352.00	\$9.00	\$ 3,528.00	\$7.00	\$ 2,744.00
SOD									
CODE	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL
EO	EREMOCHLOA OPHIUROIDES / CENTIPEDEGRASS	13,707	SF	\$0.60	\$ 8,224.20	\$1.00	\$ 13,707.00	\$1.15	\$ 15,763.05
LANDSCAPE SUB-TOTAL					\$ 44,836.20		\$ 53,950.00		\$ 38,404.05
IRRIGATION									
	MANUFACTURER / MODEL	QTY	UNIT	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL
	Rain Bird R-1318 RD-1806-SAM-P45	48	EA	\$100.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$171.00	\$ 8,208.00	\$100.00	\$ 4,800.00
	Rain Bird R-1724 RD-1806-SAM-P45	42	EA	\$100.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$171.00	\$ 7,182.00	\$100.00	\$ 4,200.00
	MANUFACTURER / MODEL	QTY	UNIT	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL
	Rain Bird XCZPGA-100-PRF 1"	3	EA	\$200.00	\$ 600.00	\$154.00	\$ 462.00	\$250.00	\$ 750.00
	Rain Bird XFS-06-12	5166	SF	\$2.00	\$ 10,332.00	\$1.20	\$ 6,199.20	\$1.00	\$ 5,166.00
	MANUFACTURER / MODEL	QTY	UNIT	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL
	Rain Bird PGA 1"	3	EA	\$300.00	\$ 900.00	\$71.00	\$ 213.00	\$125.00	\$ 375.00
	Rain Bird ESP8LXME	1	EA	\$1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$918.00	\$ 918.00	\$1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00
	Rain Bird RSD-BEx	1	EA	\$1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$210.00	\$ 210.00	\$150.00	\$ 150.00
	Irrigation Lateral Line: PVC Class 200 SDR 21 1"	1872	LF	\$2.00	\$ 3,744.00	\$1.00	\$ 1,872.00	\$1.20	\$ 2,246.40
	Irrigation Lateral Line: PVC Class 200 SDR 21 1 1/2"	153	LF	\$3.00	\$ 459.00	\$1.75	\$ 267.75	\$2.50	\$ 382.50
	Irrigation Mainline: PVC Class 200 SDR 21 1 1/2"	354	LF	\$5.00	\$ 1,770.00	\$1.75	\$ 619.50	\$2.50	\$ 885.00
	Pipe Sleeve: PVC Schedule 40 3"	175	LF	\$8.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$21.75	\$ 3,806.25	\$8.50	\$ 1,487.50
	Pipe Sleeve: PVC Schedule 40 4"	16	LF	\$10.00	\$ 160.00	\$27.25	\$ 436.00	\$9.00	\$ 144.00
IRRIGATION SUB-TOTAL					\$ 30,365.00		\$ 30,393.70		\$ 22,086.40
LIGHTING									
	MANUFACTURER / MODEL	QTY	UNIT	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL
	POLE LIGHT MODEL # AUCL2 UTILITY ARLINGTON SERIES LUMINAIRE FULL CUTOFF LED2 BY HOLOPHANE, POLE: 12` ARLEN 17 MODIFIED STRUCTURAL STRAIGHT FLUTED ALUMINUM POLE BY HAPCO. COLOR: BLACK. FOUNDATION TO BE 18" DIA X 30" CONCRETE FOUNDATION W/ 3" ABOVE FINISHED GRADE. TOP EDGE TO RECEIVE 3/4" X 45 DEG RADIUS. PROVIDE FOUNDATION WITH ANCHOR BOLTS SUPPLIED WITH LAMP POST AND ENCASED CONDUIT AS REQUIRED.	7	EA	\$4,052.00	\$ 28,364.00	\$5,672.50	\$ 39,707.50	\$4,675.00	\$ 32,725.00
	UPLIGHT LFLED5YB BY RAB LIGHTING, COLOR: BLACK	12	EA	\$1,275.00	\$ 15,300.00	\$1,785.00	\$ 21,420.00	\$1,950.00	\$ 23,400.00
	BOLLARD SIERRA B LED BOLLARD BY HESS; SB42B-LED-WW-UNV- D-39RB-BLK	12	EA	\$3,857.00	\$ 46,284.00	\$5,399.50	\$ 64,794.00	\$4,500.00	\$ 54,000.00
LIGHTING SUB-TOTAL					\$ 89,948.00		\$ 125,921.50		\$ 110,125.00
PROJECT SUB-TOTAL					\$431,000.00		\$494,935.45		\$325,535.45